Used and Useful Calculations· Wastewater Treatment Plant
Used and Useful Calculations - Wastewater Collection System
Margin Reserve Calculations • Water and Wastewater
Equivalent Residential Connections - Wastewater

INTERIM RATE SCHEDULES

Sewer Rate Base • Interim
Adjustments to Rate Base
Schedule of Sewer Operating Statement • Interim
Adjustments to Operating Income
Requested Cost of Capital
Reconciliation of Capital Structure to Rate Base
Rate Schedule· Present, and Interim
Revenue Schedule at Present and Interim Rates
Used and Useful Calculations · Wastewater Treatment Plant

Rate Base

Schedule of Wastewater Rate Base

Company: Utilities, Inc. of Florida- Sandalhaven

Docket No.: 160101- WS
Schedule Year Ended: December 31, 2015

Interim [ ] Final (X]

Historic [X) Projected [ I

Florida Public Service Commission

Schedule: A-2

Page 1 of1
Preparer: Deborah Swain

Explanation: Provide the calculation of average rate base for the test year, show ing all adjustments. All non-used and useful items should be

reported as Plant Held For Future Use.

(1) (2) (3) (4) (S)

Average Amount A-3 Adjusted

Line Per Utility Utility Supporting

No. Description Books Adjust ments Balance Schedule(s)

1 Utility Plant in Service $ 8,780,399 $ (1,059,950) (A) $ 7,720,449 A-3, A-6

2

3 Utility Land & Land Rights 157,484 9,993 (A) 167,477 A-3, A-6

4

5 Less: Non-Used & Useful Plant - (B) A-7

6
7 Construction Work in Progress 340,176 (340,176) (C) A-3

8

9 Less: Accumulated Depreciation (4,051,269) 1,226,034 (D) (2,825,235) A-3, A-10

10

11 Less: CIAC (3,282,449) 1,051,825 (E) (2,230,624) A-3, A-12

12

13 Accumulated Amortization of CIAC 1,687,927 (1,051,825) (E) 636,102 A-3, A-14

14

15 Acquisition Adjustments 469,619 (469,619) (F) A-18

16

17 Accum. Amort. of Acq. Adjustments (28,315) 28,315 (F) A-18

18

19 Advances For Construction A-3, A-16

20

21 Working Capital Allowance 476,681 (G) 476,681 A-3, A-17

22
23 Total Rate Base $ 4,073,571 $ (128,720) $ 3,944,850

Schedule of Adjustments to Rate Base

Company: Utilities, Inc. of Florida - Sandalhaven

Docket No.: 160101 - WS

Schedule Year Ended: December 31, 201S
Interim [ ] Final [X)

Hist oric [X) Projected [ )

Florida Public service Commission

Schedule: A-3

Page 1 of 3

Preparer: Deborah Swain

Explanation: Provide a detailed description of all adjustments to rate base per books, with a total for each rate base line
Une

No. Description

1 (A) Ut ility Plant in service

2 (1) PSC-10..0407-PAA-SU COA Adjustments (Affiliate Audit)
3 Audit Adjustment 1

4

5
6
7

8
9
10
11

[…]

330,892

5,231

2,424,967
817,858

14,411

3,228,414
318,251

5,754
(1)

3,540,910
357,606

15,149
1,198

3,884,565
363,253
122,058

$ 4,125,760

44 •• Rate base was presented for historical year 2014 but not established in PSC Order No. 16-0013-PAA-SU

9

Schedule of Wastewater Accumulated Depreciation By Primary Account Florida Public Sefvice Commission

Be&inninc and End of Year Average Schedule: A-10

Company: Utilities, Inc. of Florida - Sandalhaven Explanation: Provide mon1to endinc balances for each month of the Pacelof2

Oodcet No.: 160101 - WS test year and the ending balance for the prior year. Preparer: Deborah Swain

Schedule Year Ended: December 31, 2015
Historic [X) Projected [ I Recap Schedules: A-2, A-8

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) {7) (8) (9)

Line Prior Year Test Year 13 Month Adjustments (A-3) Adjusted Non.Osed& Non.Osed&

No. Account No. and Name 12/31/14 12/31/15 AvgBalance Test Year Proforma Average Useful" Amount

1 INTANGIBLE PLANT
2 351.1 Organization s {2,150) s s {1,323) s (1,323)

3 352.1 Franchises 2, UO 2,207 2.163 (13) 2,150

4 389.1 Other Plant & Misc. Equipment 536,304 536,304

5 COU£CT10N PLANT

6 353.2 Land & Land Rights

7 354.2 Structures & Improvements 439 473 456 456

8 355.2 Power Gen Equipment 39,007 43,823 41,415 41,415

9 360.2 Collection Sewers - Force 1,002,804 1,056,493 1,040,827 20,846 (187,000) 874,673

10 361.2 Collection Sewers - Gravity 395,370 412,729 403,798 816 404,614

11 362.2 Special Collecting Structures

12 363.2 Services to Customers 87,805 90,958 89,381 89,381

13 364.2 Flow Measuring Devices

14 365.2 Flow Measuring Installations

15 389.2 Other Plant & Misc. Equipment

16 SYSTEM PUMPING PLANT

17 353.3 Land & Land Rights

18 354.3 Structures & Improvements 526,920 550,247 539,494 539,494

19 370.3 Receiving Wells 178,158 198,171 188,165 188,165

20 371.3 Pumping Equipment 94,974 103,909 99,387 412 99,799

21 389.3 Other Plant & Misc. Equipment 91 105 98 98

22 TREATMENT AND DISPOSAL PLANT

23 353.4 Land & Land RJahts
24 354.4 Structures & Improvements 360,792 380,342 370,567 (623,976) (253,409)

25 355.4 Gen Equipment 83 91 87 (170) (83)

26 380.4 Treatment & Disposal Equipment 983,160 1.131,280 1,057,215 (968,949) 88,267

27 381.4 Plant Sewers 2,510 3,319 2,914 (1,110) 1,804

28 382.4 Outfall Sewer lines

29 389.4 Other Plant & Misc. Equipment 33 (80,043) (6,121) (6,121)

30 REClAIMED WATER DI$Tlii8VT10N PLANT

31 354.6 Structure & Improvements 35 40 37 37

32 371.5 Pumping Equipment WTP

33 371.6 Pumping Equipment Olst

34 374.5 Reuse Distribution Reservoirs 19 42 30 30

35 375.6 Reuse Transmission & Olst 439 518 479 (3,382) (2,903)

36 380 5 TreaVOisp Equop RCL WTP 410 472 441 (28,342) (27,901)

37 389.5 Other Plant & Mise Equipment

38 366.6 Reuse Services
39 367.6 Reuse Mtr Installations

40 GENERAL PLANT
41 353.7 Land & Land Rights

42 354.7 Structures & Improvements 15,360 15,984 15,689 (1,030) 14,659

43 390.7 Office Furniture & Equipment 125,469 140,605 133,192 12,815 1,005 147,012

44 391.7 Transportation Equipment 44,059 44,726 44,999 22,689 (7,523) 60,165

45 393.7 Tools, Shop & Garage Equipment 20,522 22,290 21,319 864 22,183

46 394.7 Laboratory Equipment 4,381 4,929 4,655 (289) 4,366

47 395.7 Power Opera led Equipment

48 396.7 Communication Equipment 1,757 2,050 1,90S 1,905

49 397.7 Miscellaneous Equipment

50 348.7 Other Plant - Allocations

51 Total $ 3,884,565 s 4,125,759 $ 4,051,269 $ !1.032,515! s !193,519! $ 2,825,235 s

10

Sdltdult of Waste.nttr Accumulottd O.precbtlon By Prtmory Account

Btclnnlna and End of Year Averoce
Company: Utilities, Inc. of Florida· Sandal hoven

Docket No.: 160101· WS

Florida Public ~rvkt Commission
Schedule: A-10

Pile 2 of 2
Prepartr: Deborah Swain

Schedule Yeor Ended: December 31, 201S
Historic (XI Projected (I Explanation: Provide month endln1 b1l1nces for each month of the test year and the endfna bt l1nce for the prior ye1r. Reu p Schedules: A·2, A·8

[…]

14 Working Capit al (Balance Sheet Method) $ - $ 476,681

15

16

17

18 Interim Rates

19 Current & Accrued Assets (13 Month Average)

20 Cash $

21 Accounts Rec less Accum. Provision for Uncoil Accts 92,553

22 Materials & Supplies 212

23 Misc. Current & Accrued Assets 2,840

24 Deferred Tax Debits 11) 2,339

25 Current & Accrued liabilities(13 M onth Average)

26 Accounts Payable $ (90,588)

27 Accrued Taxes 384,771

28 Accrued Interest (1,033)

29 Misc. Current & Accrued liabilities

30
31 Working Capit al (Balance Sheet M ethod) $ - $ 391,094

32

33 11l 13 month average of test year see A-3(A)(4)

34

20

Comparative Balance Slleet • Assets Florida Public Service Commission

Company: Utflltles, Inc. of Florida - Sandalhaven Schedule: A-18

Dodet No.: 160101 - ws Pagelof2

Sd>edule Year Ended: December 31, 2015 Preparer: Deborah Swain

Explanation: PrcMde a balance sheet for years requested. PrcMde same for historical base or Intermediate years. If not already shown.

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8)

Une Prior Year AdJusted Prior Year Test Year 13 Month Adjusted

No. AS$£TS Ended U/31/14 Adjustments Ended 12/31/14 Ended U/31/15 Averace Adjustments Averace

Utility Plant in Service $ 8,741.667 s 8,741,667 s 9,669,722 s 8,937,883 s (39,661) 11K31 s 8,898,222

2 Construction Wort In Progress 235.734 235.734 48,817 340.176 340,176

3 Ut ility Acquisit ion Adjust ment 469,619 469,619 469,619 469,619 469,619

4 GROSS UTILITY PlANT 9,447,019 9,447,019 10,188,158 9,747,678 (39,661) 9,708,017

5 less: Accumulated Oepreclation (3,884,565) (3,884,565) (4,125,760) (4,051,268) 45,303 (2) ( 4,005,965)

6 l ess: Accum AmOrtiution Acquls Adj (28,315) (28,315) (28,315) (28,315) (28,315)

7 NET UTILITY PLANT 5,534,139 5,534,139 6,034,083 5,668,095 5,642 5,673,737

8
9 Cash

10 Accounts Rec'b - trade 83,897 83,897 113,251 106,258 106,258

11 Notes Rece l1111ble

12 Accts. Rec'b - Assoc. Cos. 1,679,793 1,679,793 646,298 1,331,276 1,331,276

13 Notes Rec'b ·Assoc. Cos.

14 Accts. Rec'b · Other

I S Accrued Interest Rec'b

16 Allowance for Bad Oebts (12,522) (12,522) (15,930) (13,705) (13,705)

17 Ma terials & SUpplies 230 230 212 212

18 Mi$cellaneous Current & Accrued Assets 2,840 2,840 2,840 2,840 2,840

19 Oeferred Oeblts 87,926 (3) 87,926

20 TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 1.754,238 1,754,238 746,460 1,426,881 87,926 1,514,807

21
22 Net Nonutlllty Property

23 Unamonl2ed Oebt Olsoount & Exp.

24 Prelim. Survey & Investigation Charses

25 <leaq Accounts

26 Deferred Rate Case Expense 74,085 74,085 157,239 107,589 107,589

27 Other Miscdaneous Oeferred Debits 86,825 86,825 19,041 51,332 51.332

28 Accum. Deferred lnoome Taxes

29 TOTAL OTHER ASSETS 160,910 160,910 176,281 158,921 158,921

30
31 TOTAL ASSETS s 7,449,288 s 7,449,288 s 6,956,823 7,253,897 $ 93,568 s 7,347,465

32
33 Note:

34 (1) Commission Ordened Adjustments (A-3, A-5, A-6)

35 (2) Commission Ordened Adjustments (A-3, A-9, A· 10)

36 (31 Cost of deoommlssionln& WWTP plant (A-3, A-6) 97,696

37 Less: one year amortization (over 10 years) (8-3, B-6) 9,770

38 Net adjustment 87,9 26

21

Comparotlvt Bllona Sheet • Assets Florldo Publk Strvlct Commlsslon

Company: Utlllllts, Inc. of Florida· Sandolhlven Sdltdule: A-18

Docket No.: 160101· ws P•r• 2of 2

Sdltdult Yu r Ended: December 31, 2015 Prtplrtr: Deborah SWiln

Explanation: Provide 1 balance sheet for years requested. Provtdt nme for hrstortc.al base or rntermedfatt ye1rs, ff not already shown.

[…]

36 less: Accum. Amonitatlon of CIAC {1,641,454) {1,649,193) (1,656,932) {1,664,671) {1,672,409) {1,680,157) (1,687,904) {1,695,651) {1,703,407) {1,711, 163) {1,718,928) {1,126,703) {1,734,478) (1,687,927)

37

38 Ae<umu!ated Deferred lr\(Qmt Taxes {583,260) (583,260) {588,275) {583,272) (583,256) {583,257) {588,266) {583,274) {583,275) {583,287) {583,294) {583,296) {564,656) {586,456)

39
40 TOTAL EQUilY CAPITAL & UABILinES 7,449,283 $ 7,350,829 7,.339,411 7,294,170 7,276,374 7,264,785 7,197,390 7,546,785 s 7, 131,836 s 7,283,793 s 7,174,108 7,030,066 $ 6,956,823 7,253,897

24

Net Operating
Income

Schedule of Wastewater Net Operating Income

Company: Utilities, Inc. of Florida· Sandalhaven

Docket No.: 160101 • WS

Schedule Year Ended: December 31, 2015

Interim [ ] Final [X]
Historic [X] or Projected [ ]

Florida Public Service Commission

Schedule: 8-2

Page 1 of 1

Preparer: Deborah Swain

Explanation: Provide the calculation of net operating income for the test year. If amortization (Line 4) Is related to any amount other than an acquisition adjustment, submit an additional

schedule showing a description and calculation of charge.

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7)

Test Year Utility Utility Requested Requested

Line Per Test Year Adjusted Revenue Annual Supporting

No. Description Books Adjustments Test Year Adjustment Revenues Schedule(s)

1 OPERATING REVENUES $ 720,320 $ 476,468 (A) $ 1,196,788 $ 362,377 (A) $ 1,559,165 B-4, B-3

2

3 Operation & Maintenance 608,949 138,444 (B) 747,392 (B) 747,392 B·6, B-3

4

5 Depreciation, net of CiAC Amort. 277,069 (60,680) (C) 216,389 (C) 216,389 B-14, B-3

6

7 Amortization • (D) (D)

8

9 Taxes Other Than Income 120,630 29,551 (E) 150,181 16,307 (E) 166,488 B-15, B-3

10

11 Provision for Income Taxes 23,639 (37,797) (F) (14,158) 130,226 (F) 116,068 C-1, B-3

12
13 OPERATING EXPENSES 1,030,288 69,517 1,099,805 146,533 1,246,338

14

15 NET OPERATING INCOME $ (309,968) $ 406,951 $ 96,983 $ 215,844 $ 312,827

16

17

18 RATE BASE, Average $ 4,073,571 $ (128,720) $ 3,944,850 $ 3,944,850

19

20

21 RATE OF RETURN (7.61)% 2.46 % 7.93%

25

Schedule of Adjustments to Operating Income
Company: Utilities, Inc. of Florida - Sandal haven

Schedule Year Ended: December 31, 2015

Docket No.: 160101 - WS

Interim [ 1 Final [X]
Historic [X] or Projected [ 1

Florida Public Service Commission

Schedule: 8 - 3

Page 1 of3

Preparer: Deborah Swain

Explanation: Provide a detailed description of all adjustments to operating income per books, with a total for each line item shown on the

net operating income statement.

Une
No.

1 (A) Operating Revenues

Description

2 (1) Test Year Revenue Adjustments

[…]

Utl1ltl.., lnc. of S.ndolho~n

Alloclllon "'-t!f•

0.00%

Wlt*l

(I )

100.00%

Sower

16,787

1,774

0

90
{82)

1,551

19,724

27,449

3,873

3,268

(103)

5,917

105

25

9,914

2,170

63

7.490

100,016

6.696

5,156

63
(86)

13,575

90

139
(0)

38
{0)

454

16
5,184

89

2,603
34,022

154.520
154,520

Net Depreciation Expense - Wastewater Florida Public Service Commission

Company: Utilities, Inc. of Florida- Sandal haven Schedule: B-14

Doc.ket No.: 160101 - WS Page 1 ofl

Schedule Year Ended: December 31, 2015 Preparer: Deborah Swain

Historic (X) Projected I I Recap Schedules: B-2

Explanation: Provide a schedule of test year non-used and useful depreciation expense by primary account

(1) {2) (3) {4) (5) {6) (7)

Une TestYea.r Adjustments {8-3) Adjusted Non-Used & N.on-Used &

No. Account No. and Name Expense Test Year Proforma Balance Useful% Amount

1 INTANGIBLE PlANT

2 351.1 Organization 2,150 2,150

3 352.1 Franchises 86 86

4 389.1 Other Plant & Misc. Equipment 56,453 56,453

5 COLLECTION PlANT

6 353.2 Land & Land Rights

7 354.2 Structures & Improvements 34 34

8 355.2 Power Generation Equipment 4,816 4,816

9 360.2 Collection Sewers - Force 91,508 21,364 2,125 114,997

10 361.2 Collection Sewers · Gravity 17,359 816 18,175

11 362.2 Special Collecting Structures

12 363.2 Services to Customers 3,153 3,153

13 364.2 Flow Measuring Devices

14 365.2 Flow M easuring Installations

15 389.2 Other Plant & Misc. Equipment

16 SYSTEM PUMPING PlANT

17 353.3 Land & Land Rights

18 354.3 Structures & Improvements 26,693 26,693

19 370.3 Receiving Wells 20,013 20,013

20 371.3 Pumping Equipment 8,935 1,863 10,798

21 389.3 Other Plant & Misc. Equipment 14 14

22 TREATMENT AND DISPOSAL PlANT

23 353.4 Land & Land Rights

24 354.4 Structures & Improvements 19,550 (19,550) 0

25 355.4 Power Generation Equipment 9 (9) (0)

26 380.4 Treatment & Disposal Equipment 148,120 (148,UO) (0)

27 381.4 Plant Sewers 810 (810) (0)

28 382.4 Outfall Sewer Unes

29 389.4 Other Plant & Misc. Equipment 527 527

30 REClAIMED WATER DISTRIBUTION PlANT

31 354.5 Structures & Improvements 5 5

32 366.6 Reuse Services

33 367.6 Reuse M tr/lnstallations

34 374.5 Reuse Dist Reservoirs 24 24

35 375.6 Reuse Trans. And Dist. System 79 (79) (0)

36 371.6 Pumping Equp RCLM Dist

37 371.5 Pumping Equipment

38 380.5 Treatment & Disposal Equipment 62 (62) (0)

39 389.5 Other Plant & Mise Equipment

40 GENERAL PlANT
41 353.7 Land & Land Rights

42 354.7 Structures & Improvements 123 123

43 390.7 Office Furniture & Equipment 16,832 (2,493) 2,009 16,348

44 391.7 Transportation Equipment 6,685 739 7,424

45 392.7 Stores Equipment

46 393.7 Tools, Shop & Garage Equipment 1,809 1,809

47 394.7 Laboratory Equipment 548 548

48 395.7 Power Operated Equipment

49 396.7 Communication Equipment 150 150

so 397.7 M iscellaneous Equipment

51 398.7 Other Tangible Plant

52 TOTAL 370,093 (90,627) 4,873 284,339 N/A

53 LESS: AM ORTIZATION OF CIAC (93,024) 25,074 (67,950)

54

55 NET DEPRECIATION EXPENSE - SEW ER s 277,069 s !65,553) s 4,873 s 216,389 N/A

48

Taxes Other Than Income (Final Rates) Aorida Public Service Commission

Schedule: 8-15

Company: Utilities, Inc. of Florida - Sandalhaven Page 1 of 1

Docket No.: 160101- ws Preparer: Deborah Swain

Schedule Year Ended: Dea!mber 31, 2015

Hist oric [X) Projected [) Recap Schedules: B-1, B-2

Interim [ ) Final [X}

Explanation: Complete the following schedule of all taxes other than income. For all allocations, provide description of allocation and calculations.

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6)

Regulatory Real Estate

Une Assessment Payroll &Personal Other

No. Description Fees(RAFs) Ta.xes Property (Bu.siness Tax) Total

1

2 WASTEWATER

3 Test Year 26,971 6,547 86,924 189 120,630

4 Adjust Current RAF

5 Test Year Per Books $ 26,971 $ 6,547 $ 86,924 $ 189 s 120.630

6

7 Adjustments to Test Year (Explain) :

8 Adjustment to RAF per B-3 5,444 5,444

9 Increase in ad valorem tax per B-3 1,488 1,488

10 Payroll Tax for allocations/annualization/increase 584 584

11 Increase in RAFs associated w ith annualized sewer

12 revenues per B-3 22,036 22,036

13 Total Test Year Adjustments 27,479 584 1,488 29,551

14

15 Adjusted Test Year 54,450 7,131 88,411 189 150,181

16 Increase in ad valorem tax per B-3

17 RAFs Assoc. with Revenue Increase 16,307 16,307

18 Total Adjustments for requested Increases 16,307 16,307

19

20 Total Balance s 70,757 s 7,131 s 88,411 s 189 s 166,488

49

Reconciliation of Total Income Tax Provision

Company: Utilities, Inc. of Florida - Sandalhaven

Docket No.: 160101 - WS

Schedule Year Ended: December 31, 2015

Interim ( ) Final [X)

Historic [X) Projected ( I

Florida Public Service Commission

Schedule: C-1

Page 1 of 1

Preparer: Deborah Swain

Explanation: Provide a reconciliation between the total operating income tax provision and the currently payable income taxes on operating income for the test

year.

Une

No.

1

2

3

4

5

6
7

8

9

10

11

12

Description

Current Tax Expense

Deferred Income Tax Expense

[…]

Schedule: C-4

Page 1 of1

Preparer: Deborah Swain

Explanation: Provide the description and amount of all book/tax differences accounted for as permanent differences. This would include any it.ems

accounted for on a flow through basis.

UneNo. Description

1 AFUOC

2 Meals & entertainment (SO%)

3

Supporting Schedules: None

Recap Schedules: C-2

Total per Books Adjustments

$ (27,219) $
95 $

$ (27,123) $

53

Adjusted Total Water Sewer

. $ (27,219) $ (27,219)

- s 95 $ 95

$ (27,123) $ $ (27,123)

Deferred Income Tax Expense (Final) -Sewer Florida Publ ic Service Commission

Schedule: C-5

Company: Utilities, Inc. of Florida - Sandal haven Page 1 of1

Docket No.: 160101 - WS Preparer: Deborah Swain

Schedule Year Ended: December 31, 2015

Historic [X] Projected ( ]

Explanation: Provide the calculation of total deferred income tax expense for the test year. Provide detail on

items resulting in tax deferrals other than accelerated depreciation.

Une Total Utility Utility Test Year

No. Description Per Books Adjustments Adjusted Adjustments Wast ewater

1 Timing Differences:

2 Tax Depreciation and Amortization $ 824,198 $ - $ 824,198 $ 824,198

3 Book Depreciation and Amortization 277,069 (65,553) 211,516 211,516

4

5 Difference 547,129 65,553 612,682 612,682

6

7 Other Timing Differences {Itemize):

8 Tap Fees

9 Deferred Maintenance - Amort 67,784 67,784 67,784

10 Deferred Rate Case Exp 37,374 37,374 37,374

11 Deferred Rate Case Additions 120,538 120,538 120,538

12 Organization Exp - Amort 2,236 2,236 2,236

13 Bad Debt 3,408 3,408 3,408

14 Gain on sale of assets 43,883 43,883 43,883

15 1 Other (5,165) (5,165) (5,165)

16

17 Total Timing Differences (To C-2) 817,186 65,553 882,739 882,739

18

19 State Tax Rate 0.055 0.055 0.055 0.055 0.055

20 State Deferred Taxes (Line 16x Line 18) 44,945 3,605 48,550 48,551

21 (Limited by NOL)

22 Total State Tax Deferred 44,945 3,605 48,550 48,551

23

24 Timing Differences For Federal Deferred Taxes

25 (Line 16 - 21) 772,241 61,948 834,189 834,189

26 Federal Tax Rate 0.34 0.34 0.34 0.34 0.34

27

28 Federal Deferred Taxes (Line 24 x Line 25) 262,562 21,062 283,624 283,624

29 Add: State Deferred Taxes (Line 21) 44,945 3,605 48,550 48,551

30

31 Total Deferred Tax Expense (To C-1) $ 307,507 $ 24,667 $ 332,174 $ - $ 332,175

32

33 1 Adjustment needed due to the fact that the Company's tax schedule were done prior to the Company's books being closed

Supporting Schedules: None

Recap Schedules: C-2

54

Acltumul~td Dofe<rtd lnc:ome r .. es

Company: Utilities, Inc. of Florida • Sandalhawn
Docket No.: 160101 · ws
Schedule Year Ended: December 31,2015

Historic [XJ Prole<Ud I I

Florida Public Se~ Commission

Schedule: C-6
Pace! of 2

Preparer: Dtbotah Swain

Recap Sc:hedules:A-1.8, A-19, D-2

Explanation: For each of the oa:umulattd clofon-td tu aa:ounts provkle a summary and detail of state & ftcletal balances

[…]

Tbc substantial reduction in total gallons sold, even though SFR gallons and gallons/SFR arc relatively stable,
is more an indication of in~tability in MFD (included in General Service) occupancy than or growth pattern~.

Compare the pattern of change in total ERCs between 2012 and 2015 to that between 2007 and 2011.

2007 6.48% 2012 1.51!%
2001! 11.99% 2013 -13.78%
2009 15.48% 2014 -11.14%
2010 12.42% 2015 -7.62%
2011 18.78%

Average 13.03% -7.74%

\'Vben occupancy increases, so will total gallons sold and thus total ERCs.

90

Interim Rate
Schedules

Schedule of Wastewater Rate Base Florida Public Service Commission

Company: Utilities, Inc. of Florida -Sandal haven Schedule: A-2 (Interim)

Docket No.: 160101- WS Page 1 of1

Schedule Year Ended: December 31, 2015 Preparer: Deborah Swain

Interim (X) Final I I
Historic (X) Projected [ I

Explanation: Provide the calculation of average rate base for the test year, showing all adjustments. All non-used and useful items should be

reported as Plant Held For Future Use.

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5)

Average A-3 Adjusted

Une Amount Utility Utility Supporting

No. Description Books Adjustments Balance Schedule(s)

1 Utility Plant in Service $ 8,780,399 $ (1,129,453) (A) $ 7,650,946 A-3, A-6

2

3 Utility Land & land Rights 157,484 (A) 157,484 A-3, A-6

4

5 Less: Non-Used & Useful Plant (B) A-3, A-7

6

7 Construction Work in Progress 340,176 (340,176) (C) 0 A-3

8

9 Less: Accumulated Depreciation (4,051,269) 1,056,902 (D) (2,994,367) A-3, A-10

10

11 Less: CIAC (3,282,449) (E) (3,282,449) A-3, A-12

12

13 Accumulated Amortization of CIAC 1,687,927 (E) 1,687,927 A-3,A-14

14

15 Acquisition Adjustments 469,619 (469,619) (F) A-18

16

17 Accum. Amort. of Acq. Adjustments (28,315) 28,315 (F) A-18

18

19 Advances For Const ruction A-3, A-16

20

21 Working Capital Allowance 85,247 (G) 85,247 A-3, A-17

22

23 Total Rate Base $ 4,073,571 $ (768,784) $ 3,304,788

91

Schedule of Adjustments to Rate Base

Company: Utilities, Inc. of Florida - Sandalhaven

Docket No.: 160101 - WS
Schedule Year Ended: December 31, 2015

Interim [X] Final [ I

Florida Public Service Commission

Schedule: A-3 (Interim)
Page 1 of 1
Preparer: Deborah Swain

Historic [X] Projected [ I

Explanation: Provide a detailed description of all adjustments to rate base per books, wit h a total for each rate base line item.

Une
No. Description

1 (A) Utility Plant in Service
2 {1) PSC-10-0407-PM-SU COA Adjustments (Affiliate Audit)- Schedule A-3

3
(2) Audit Adjustments PSC-16-0013-PM-SU · Schedule A-3 4

[…]

35 (E) Amortization of Contribution In Aid of Construction

36
37 {F) To remove Acquisition Adjustment

38
39 {F) To remove Accumulated Amortization of Acquisition Adjustment

40
41 (G) Working capital
42 Per 1/8 O&M method

92

Water Wastewater

{34,707)

(4,954)

(1,089,792)

$ (1,129,453)

$ (340,176)

$ (340,176)

49,788

(4,485)

(14,752)

(1,087,453)

$ (1,056,902)

$ (469,619)

$ 28,315

$ 85,247

Schedule of Wastewater Net Operating Income

Company: Utilities, Inc. of Florida • Sandalhaven

Docket No.: 160101 • WS

Schedule Year Ended: December 31, 2015

Interim [X] Final ( ]

Historic [X] or Projected [ ]

Florida Public Service Commission

Schedule: B·2 (Interim)

Page 1 of 1

Preparer: Deborah Swain

Explanation: Provide the calculation of net operating income for the test year. If amortization (Line 4) is related to any amount other than an acquisition adjustment, submit an addit ional

schedule showing a description and calculation of charge.

(1) (2) (3) (4) (S) (6} (7)

Balance Utility Utility Requested Requested

line Per Test Year Adjusted Revenue Annual Supporting

No. Description Books Adjustments Test Year Adjustment Revenues Schedule(s)

1 OPERATING REVENUES $ 720,320 $ 43,871 (A) $ 764,191 $ 590,334 (A) $ 1,354,525 8-4, 8-3

2

3 Operation & Maintenance 608,949 73,024 (B) 681,972 (B) 681,972 B-6, B-3

4

5 Depreciation, net of CIAC Amort. 277,069 (89,940) (C) 187,129 (C) 187,129 B-14, 8-3

6

7 Amortization (D) 0 (D) 8-3

8

9 Taxes Other Than Income 120,630 8,012 (E) 128,642 26,565 (E) 155,207 B-15, B-3

10

11 Provision for Income Taxes 23,639 {149,132) (F) (125,493) 212,146 (F) 86,654 C-1, 8·3

12

13 OPERATING EXPENSES 1,030,288 (158,037) 872,251 238,711 1,110,962

14

15 NET OPERATING INCOME $ (309,968) $ 201,908 $ (108,060) $ 351,623 $ 243,563

16

17
18 RATE BASE $ 4,073,571 $ (768,784) $ 3,304,788 $ 3,304,788

19

20

21 RATE OF RETURN % % 7.37%

93

Schedule of Adjustments to Operating Income

Company: Utilities, Inc. of Florida - Sandalhaven

Schedule Year Ended: December 31 , 2015

Docket No.: 160101 - WS
Interim [X] Final [ ]

Florida Public Service Commission

Schedule: 8-3 (Interim)

Page 1 of 2

Historic [X] or Projected ( ] Preparer: Deborah Swain
Explanation: Provide a detailed description of all adjustments to operating income per books, with a t otal for each l ine item show n on the net

operating income statement.

Une
No. Description

{A) Operating Revenues
(1) Test Year Revenue Adjustments